



HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

order sheet

CRA No. 1407 of 2024

ABHISHEK KUMAR GUPTA **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

30.08.2024	<p>Mr. Abhishek Chandra Gupta, Counsel for the Appellant.</p> <p>Mr. T.S.Sahu, Panel Lawyer for the State.</p> <p>As the appellant is also convicted for the offence punishable under the POCSO Act, issuance of notice to complainant/prosecutrix or his/her guardian is required as observed by this Court in CRA No. 101 of 2021 (Akash Chandrakar & State of Chhattisgarh). Hence, Registry is directed to issue notice to complainant/victim/prosecutrix or his/her guardian through the concerned Superintendent of Police, informing that they can appear on the date fixed and object the prayer in appeal either in person or through authorized person.</p> <p>Also list this case along with CRA NO. 1441/2024.</p> <p>List both the case on 23.09.2024.</p> <p style="text-align: right;">sd/-</p> <p style="text-align: right;">(Arvind Kumar Verma) Judge</p>